## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-2323

-

## JUSTIN CURTIS HEYNE

Appellant,

v.

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPEAL

# ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Fla. Bar No. 998818
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX-(386)226-0457

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT38
ARGUMENTS39
I. THE DENIAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL CLAIM
II. THE HEINOUSNESS AGGRAVATOR43
III. THE "REJECTION OF MITIGATION" CLAIM48
IV. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE52
THE CROSS APPEAL THE SENTENCING COURT ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED THE WITNESS ELIMINATION AGGRAVATOR
CONCLUSION57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 4
Bates v. State, 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985)
Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)
Cave v. State, 476 So. 2d 180(Fla. 1985)
Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)
Correll v. State, 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988)5
Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)
Diaz v. State, 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)
England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) 4
Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)
Guzman v. State,         721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)
Henyard v. State, 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)5
Hitchcock v. State, 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000)

476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	57
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	55
James v. State, 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	46
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	49
Larkins v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	53
Lusk v. State, 531 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988)	42
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	40
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	53
Mansfield v. State, 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	49
Martin v. State, 420 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	56
McGirth v. State, 2010 WL 4483506 (Fla. Nov. 10, 2010)	46
<i>Menendez v. State</i> , 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	55
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
Peavy v. State, 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	46
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	56

Forter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)
Riley v. State, 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)55
Rimmer v. State, 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)
Schwab v. State, 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002)
State v. DiGiulio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)48
State v. Hull, 933 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006)
Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)
Tibbs v. State, 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)40
Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)49
Walker v. State, 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)46
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)44
